
2025-26 GASB 77 Declarations

Taxing District EZ Abated Taxes SIP Abated Taxes Total
101 Morrow County $23,124,048.45 $11,939,685.19 $35,063,733.64
514 Ione School District Bonds $0.00 $1,308,261.36 $1,308,261.36
515 Boardman Urban Renewal Agency $427,992.43 $0.00 $427,992.43
516 Umatilla Morrow Radio & Data District $950,823.86 $490,905.39 $1,441,729.25
519 West Boardman Urban Renewal Area $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
520 North Boardman Urban Renewal Area $388,767.03 $0.00 $388,767.03
617 Health District $3,383,609.22 $1,747,045.62 $5,130,654.84
618 Health District Local Option $1,520,592.66 $1,126,194.70 $2,646,787.36
621 City of Boardman Bond $2,840,012.02 $0.00 $2,840,012.02
625 Boardman Parks Bond $239,684.16 $155,797.81 $395,481.97
630 Port of Morrow $470,508.20 $242,853.76 $713,361.96
631 City of Boardman $7,132,916.47 $0.00 $7,132,916.47
636 Boardman Fire $4,174,457.86 $1,328,982.99 $5,503,440.85
638 Heppner RFD $0.00 $412,811.17 $412,811.17
640 Ione RFD $0.00 $404,691.18 $404,691.18
642 Boardman Cemetery $53,137.93 $39,611.97 $92,749.90
643 Heppner Cemetery District $0.00 $36,829.37 $36,829.37
644 Ione-Lexington Cemetery $0.00 $178,833.43 $178,833.43
645 Irrigon Cemetery $379,749.79 $0.00 $379,749.79
646 Willow Creek Park $0.00 $433,396.48 $433,396.48
647 Boardman Parks $557,430.58 $416,902.11 $974,332.69
648 Irrigon Parks $1,508,966.60 $0.00 $1,508,966.60
650 Morrow Unified Recreation District $2,550,402.16 $1,316,781.47 $3,867,183.63
652 Mo. Co. School District #1 $22,309,546.42 $9,637,180.87 $31,946,727.29
653 Mo. Co. School District #1 Bonds $11,064,788.18 $7,292,224.59 $18,357,012.77
654 Intermountain ESD $3,404,587.07 $1,673,591.07 $5,078,178.14
658 Blue Mountain CC $3,656,199.01 $1,797,288.96 $5,453,487.97
659 Blue Mountain CC Bonds $1,028,012.15 $497,835.79 $1,525,847.94
660 N Morrow Vector Control $1,062,234.07 $332,524.44 $1,394,758.51
661 N Morrow Vector Control Local Option $389,895.58 $175,105.02 $565,000.60
662 Ione Library District $0.00 $87,567.10 $87,567.10
663 Oregon Trail Library $1,418,510.90 $556,273.71 $1,974,784.61
683 Pilot Rock RFD $0.00 $30,361.15 $30,361.15
684 Pilot Rock RFD Local Option $0.00 $31,889.49 $31,889.49
688 Ione School District $0.00 $1,362,143.31 $1,362,143.31
689 Heppner RFD Bond $0.00 $135,027.78 $135,027.78
691 Boardman RFD Bond $1,263,029.24 $365,753.61 $1,628,782.85

GRAND TOTALS $95,299,902.04 $45,554,350.89 $140,854,252.93
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Morrow County Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $363,318.73
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $705,580.65
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $5,542,202.85
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $6,639,718.18
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $8,561,674.41
Enterprise Zone MCGG $104.15
Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $51,809.77
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $1,259,639.71

Total $23,124,048.45

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Morrow County Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $1,448,254.75
Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $1,436,062.89
Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $148,146.46
Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind/Solar Project $3,140,191.56
Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $5,767,029.53

Total $11,939,685.19
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Uma-Mor Radio Dist. Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $14,941.57
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $29,010.25
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $227,870.09
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $273,059.87
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $352,016.99
Enterprise Zone MCGG $4.28
Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $2,130.18
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $51,790.63

Total $950,823.86

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Uma-Mor Radio Dist. Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $59,545.63
Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $59,044.35
Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $6,091.11
Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $129,110.36
Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $237,113.94

Total $490,905.39
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Tax

District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount
Health District Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $53,163.73
Health District Loc. Op Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $0.00
Health District Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $103,242.38
Health District Loc. Op Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $66,552.94
Health District Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $810,949.45
Health District Loc. Op Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $522,760.81
Health District Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $971,577.39
Health District Loc. Op Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $0.00
Health District Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $1,252,766.35
Health District Loc. Op Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $807,568.39
Health District Enterprise Zone MCGG $15.24
Health District Loc. Op Enterprise Zone MCGG $9.82
Health District Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $7,580.94
Health District Loc. Op Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $4,886.88
Health District Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $184,313.74
Health District Loc. Op Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $118,813.82

Grand Total $4,904,201.88

Health Levy Total $3,383,609.22
Health LO Total $1,520,592.66

District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount
Health District Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $211,912.38
Health District Loc. Op Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $136,604.68
Health District Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $210,128.44
Health District Loc. Op Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $135,454.69
Health District Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $21,677.18
Health District Loc. Op Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $13,973.72
Health District Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $459,480.94
Health District Loc. Op Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $296,194.33
Health District Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $843,846.68
Health District Loc. Op Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $543,967.28

Total $1,485,426.36

Health Levy $1,747,045.62
Health LO $1,126,194.70
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Port of Morrow Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $7,398.42
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $14,351.54
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $112,728.68
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $135,207.62
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $174,144.88
Enterprise Zone MCGG $2.12
Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $1,053.81
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $25,621.13

Total $470,508.20

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Port of Morrow Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $29,457.57
Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $29,209.59
Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $3,013.31
Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $63,871.63
Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $117,301.66

Total $242,853.76
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Tax

District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount
Boardman RFD Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $65,590.94
Boardman RFD Bond Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $21,057.40
Boardman RFD Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $127,372.10
Boardman RFD Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $35,068.28
Boardman RFD Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $1,000,483.76
Boardman RFD Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $275,454.73
Boardman RFD Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $1,198,686.48
Boardman RFD Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $384,827.90
Boardman RFD Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $1,545,561.66
Boardman RFD Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $481,435.00
Boardman RFD Enterprise Zone MCGG $18.80
Boardman RFD Bond Enterprise Zone MCGG $5.18
Boardman RFD Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $9,352.76
Boardman RFD Bond Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $2,575.01
Boardman RFD Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $227,391.36
Boardman RFD Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $62,605.74

Grand Total $5,437,487.10

Boardman RFD Totals $4,174,457.86
Boardman RFD Bond Totals $1,263,029.24

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Boardman RFD Strategic Investment Program Echo Project $1,930.31
Boardman RFD Bond Strategic Investment Program Echo Project $387.41
Boardman RFD Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $259,239.45
Boardman RFD Bond Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $71,374.20
Boardman RFD Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $26,743.55
Boardman RFD Bond Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $7,363.08
Boardman RFD Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $1,041,069.68
Boardman RFD Bond Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $286,628.92

Total $1,694,736.60

Boardman RFD Totals $1,328,982.99
Boardman RFD Bond Totals $365,753.61
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Boardman Cemetery Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $2,505.33
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $4,846.42
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd $45,785.46
Enterprise Zone MCGG $0.72

Total $53,137.93

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Boardman Cemetery Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $39,611.97
Total $39,611.97
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Boardman Park Dist Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $26,247.37
Boardman Park Bond Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $11,445.80
Boardman Park Dist Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $51,006.87
Boardman Park Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $19,061.44
Boardman Park Dist Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Olson Rd $480,168.81
Boardman Park Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Olson Rd $209,174.11
Boardman Park Dist Enterprise Zone MCGG $7.53
Boardman Park Bond Enterprise Zone MCGG $2.81

Grand Total $797,114.74

Boardman Park Dist Totals $557,430.58
Boardman Park Bond Totals $239,684.16

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Boardman Park Dist Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $416,902.11
Boardman Park Bond Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $155,797.81

Total
$572,699.92

Boardman Park & Rec Totals $416,902.11
Boardman Park & Rec Bond Totals $155,797.81
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Unified Rec Dist. Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $40,076.31
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $77,815.75
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $611,228.03
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $732,402.08
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $944,233.82
Enterprise Zone MCGG $11.49
Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $5,713.91
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $138,920.77

Total $2,550,402.16

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Unified Rec Dist. Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $159,722.39
Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $158,377.80
Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $16,338.50
Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $346,319.50
Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $636,023.28

Total $1,316,781.47
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Tax 
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Mo. Co. School Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $389,161.72
Mo. Co. School Bond Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $298,103.07
Mo. Co. School Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $648,129.76
Mo. Co. School Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $496,450.82
Mo. Co. School Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $5,090,936.97
Mo. Co. School Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $3,899,527.55
Mo. Co. School Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $7,112,003.35
Mo. Co. School Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $5,447,889.66
Mo. Co. School Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $7,864,552.37
Mo. Co. School Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $0.00
Mo. Co. School Enterprise Zone MCGG $95.67
Mo. Co. School Bond Enterprise Zone MCGG $73.28
Mo. Co. School Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $47,591.24
Mo. Co. School Bond Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $36,453.67
Mo. Co. School Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $1,157,075.34
Mo. Co. School Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $886,290.13

Grand Total $33,374,334.60

Mo. Co. School Totals $22,309,546.42
Mo. Co. School Bond Totals $11,064,788.18

Tax 
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Mo. Co. School Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $1,319,133.53
Mo. Co. School Bond Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $1,010,422.56
Mo. Co. School Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $136,083.87
Mo. Co. School Bond Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $104,236.76
Mo. Co. School Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $2,884,506.03
Mo. Co. School Bond Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $2,119,848.32
Mo. Co. School Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $5,297,457.44
Mo. Co. School Bond Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $4,057,716.95

Grand Total $16,929,405.46

Mo. Co. School Totals $9,637,180.87
Mo. Co. School Bond Totals $7,292,224.59
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

IntrMtn ESD Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $59,397.47
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $98,901.56
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $776,853.10
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $1,085,500.05
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $1,200,093.82
Enterprise Zone MCGG $14.60
Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $7,262.20
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $176,564.27

Total $3,404,587.07

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

IntrMtn ESD Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $203,002.53
Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $201,293.59
Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $20,765.75
Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $440,162.04
Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $808,367.16

$1,673,591.07
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Tax

District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount
BMCC Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $63,786.26
BMCC Bond Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $17,665.67
BMCC Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $106,211.53
BMCC Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $29,419.81
BMCC Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $834,271.58
BMCC Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $231,087.08
BMCC Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $1,165,705.85
BMCC Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $322,843.45
BMCC Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $1,288,794.71
BMCC Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $372,309.74
BMCC Enterprise Zone MCGG $15.68
BMCC Bond Enterprise Zone MCGG $4.34
BMCC Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $7,798.96
BMCC Bond Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $2,160.26
BMCC Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $189,614.44
BMCC Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $52,521.80

Total $4,684,211.16

BMCC $3,656,199.01
BMCC Bond $1,028,012.15

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

BMCC Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $218,006.78
BMCC Bond Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $60,386.27
BMCC Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $216,171.53
BMCC Bond Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $59,877.92
BMCC Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $22,300.58
BMCC Bond Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $6,177.10
BMCC Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $472,695.17
BMCC Bond Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $130,933.07
BMCC Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $868,114.90
BMCC Bond Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $240,461.43

Grand Total $2,295,124.75

BMCC Totals $1,797,288.96
BMCC Bond Totals $497,835.79
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

No. Mor Vec Cont. Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $16,696.20
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $0.00
No. Mor Vec Cont. Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $32,406.17
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $17,064.86
No. Mor Vec Cont. Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $254,544.30
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $134,041.24
No. Mor Vec Cont. Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $305,126.20
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $0.00
No. Mor Vec Cont. Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $393,223.69
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $207,068.83
No. Mor Vec Cont. Enterprise Zone MCGG $4.78
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Enterprise Zone MCGG $2.52
No. Mor Vec Cont. Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $2,379.54
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $1,253.05
No. Mor Vec Cont. Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $57,853.19
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $30,465.08

Grand Total $1,452,129.65

No. Mor Vec Cont. Totals $1,062,234.07
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Totals $389,895.58

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

No. Mor Vec Cont. Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $65,956.02
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $34,731.97
No. Mor Vec Cont. Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $1,698.19
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $894.26
No. Mor Vec Cont. Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $264,870.23
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 178 $139,478.79

Total $507,629.46

No. Mor Vec Cont. $332,524.44
No. Mor Vec Cont.  LO $175,105.02
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Or. Trail Library Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $22,294.77
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. (Rippee Rd) $43,276.47
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $339,928.57
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd PDX 90 $407,441.01
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $525,126.52
Enterprise Zone MCGG $6.39
Enterprise Zone WOW PNW Threemile Project $3,177.72
Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $77,259.45

Total $1,418,510.90

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Or. Trail Library Strategic Investment Program PGE Carty $88,080.28
Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $2,267.83
Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $112,207.38
Strategic Investment Program Amazon PDX 1478 $353,718.22

Total $556,273.71
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

City of Boardman Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $370,056.91
Boardman Bond Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $147,340.30
City of Boardman Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd $6,762,859.56
Boardman Bond Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd $2,692,671.72

Grand Total $9,972,928.49

City of Boardman Totals $7,132,916.47
Boardman Bond Totals $2,840,012.02
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Boardman Urb. Rnwl Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $22,204.32
North Brdman Urb. Rnwl Enterprise Zone Lamb Weston Inc LTR $20,169.30
Boardman Urb. Rnwl Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd $405,788.11
North Brdman Urb. Rnwl Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Olson Rd $368,597.73

Grand Total $816,759.46

Boardman Urb. Rnwl Totals $427,992.43
North Brdmn Urb. Rnwl Totals $388,767.03
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Ione School Dist Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $1,362,143.31
Ione School Bond Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $1,308,261.36

Total $2,670,404.67

Ione School Dist $1,362,143.31
Ione School Bond $1,308,261.36
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Ione RFD Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $258,673.21
Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $146,017.97

Total $404,691.18
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Ione-Lex Cemetery Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $84,099.44
Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $94,733.99

Total $178,833.43
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Willow Creek Park Dist Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $133,557.34
Strategic Investment Program Orchard Wind Project $10,252.20
Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $289,586.94

Total $433,396.48
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Ione Library Dist Strategic Investment Program Caithness Shepherd Flats $87,567.10
Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $0.00

$87,567.10
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Irrigon Park Dist Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $544,341.44
Irrigon Park Dist Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $840,906.47
Irrigon Park Dist Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $123,718.69

Total $1,508,966.60
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Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Irrigon Cemetery Dist Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR L&C II PDX 62 $136,990.14
Irrigon Cemetery Dist Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv.  LTR Gar Swanson PDX 109 $211,624.33
Irrigon Cemetery Dist Enterprise Zone Amazon Web Serv. LTR Gar Swanson II PDX 170 $31,135.32

Total $379,749.79

2025-26 GASB 77 Declarations Prepared by the  Morrow County Assessor



2025-26 GASB 77 Declarations

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Heppner Rural Fire Dist Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $412,811.17
Heppner Rural Fire Dist Bond Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $135,027.78

2025-26 GASB 77 Declarations Prepared by the  Morrow County Assessor



2025-26 GASB 77 Declarations

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Heppner Cemetery District Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $36,829.37

2025-26 GASB 77 Declarations Prepared by the  Morrow County Assessor



2025-26 GASB 77 Declarations

Tax
District Exemption Program Project Abatement Amount

Pilot Rock RFD Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $30,361.15
Pilot Rock RFD Local Option Strategic Investment Program Wheatridge Wind Project $31,889.49

2025-26 GASB 77 Declarations Prepared by the  Morrow County Assessor
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